# HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD ADMINISTRATIVE 'G-II' SECTION NOTIFICATION

No.794/2023 / Admin. 'G-II' Dated: Allahabad

03 | 08 | 2023

# The Allahabad High Court (Right to Information) (Amendment) Rules, 2023

In exercise of powers conferred by section 28 of the Right to Information Act, 2005, the Chief Justice of High Court of Judicature at Allahabad, hereby makes the following amendment in Allahabad High Court(Right to Information), Rules 2006 to carry out the provision of the Act.

- 1. Short title and commencement. (1) These Rules may be called "The Allahabad High Court (Right to Information) (Amendment) Rules, 2023.
- (2) These Rules shall come into force from the date of publication in the Official . Gazette.
- 2. **Definition.-** In these Rules, unless the context otherwise requires, 'Rules' mean "The Allahabad High Court (Right to Information) Rules, 2006".
- 3. Amendment of Rule 3.- Rule 3 of the Rules shall be amended as follows:

#### **EXISTING PROVISION**

#### **AMENDMENT**

- 3. Every application shall be made for one 3. Every application shall be made for particular item of information only.

  The application may also be submitted through RTI Online web portal.
- 4. Insertion of clause (iii) in Rule 4.- Clause (iii) shall be inserted in Rule 4 of the Rules as follows:
- (iii) Fee in respect of online application shall be submitted through RTI Online web portal.
- 5. Amendment of Rule 7.- Rule 7 of the Rules shall be amended as follows:

## **EXISTING PROVISION**

## **AMENDMENT**

7. A person, who desires to obtain any 7. A person, who desires to obtain any information under this Act, may make a information under this Act, may make request to the Central Public Information a request to the Central Public Officer in writing in English or in Hindi.

Information Officer in writing or through RTI Online web portal, in English or in Hindi.

By Order of the Court

(Rajeev Bharti) Registrar General

No. 10250 Allahabad,

Dated:

03/08/2023

Copy forwarded for information & necessary action to:

1. Principal Secretary(Law)& L.R., Nyaya Anubhag, Government of Uttar Pradesh.

- 2. All the Registrars/Joint Registrars/ DeputyRegistrars/Assistant Registrars-cum-Private Secretary attached to the Hon'ble Judges of the High Court, Allahabad as well as Lucknow Bench, Lucknow for information of Their Lordships.
- 3. The Senior Registrar, High Court of Judicature at Allahabad, Lucknow Bench, Lucknow.
- 4. All the District and Sessions Judges, All the Principal Judges, Family Courts of the State of U.P.
- 5. The Registrars/Joint Registrars/Deputy Registrars/ Assistant Registrars-cum-Private Secretary attached to Registrar General.
- 6. All the Judicial Officers on deputation to this Hon'ble Court.
- 7. The Director, Institute of Judicial Training and Research, Vineet Khand, Gomti Nagar, Lucknow.
- 8. All the Registrars/Joint Registrar of this Hon'ble Court.
- 9. The Director, Printing & Stationery, U. P., Allahabad with the remark that he will get the notification published in the next issue of the Official Gazette of the Uttar Pradesh and 10 copies of so published Gazette notification be provided to the Hon'ble Court.
- 10. I/C Computer Centre for updating the Allahabad High Court Rules on official web
  - 11. The Registrar-cum-Principal Bench Secretary, High Court of Judicature at Allahabad.
  - 12. The Chief Documentation Officer cum Chief Librarian, High Court of Judicature at Allahabad.

13. Section Officer, Admin 'H' Section (Administrative Record Room)

(Rajeev Bharti) Registrar General